
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES: JULY 7, 2017 AT 10:00 A.M. CENTRAL WATER OFFICE • 5307 US 69N • POLLOK, TX 75969 • (936) 853-2354

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2015, our system lost an estimated 33,606,850 gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call 936-853-2354.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL: million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

na: not applicable.

NTU: nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppt: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq: parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

Lead and Copper

Year (Range)	Contaminant	The 90th Percentile	MCLG	Number of Sites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2016	Copper	0.084	1.3	0	1.3	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2016	21	15.5 - 30.6	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2016	61	48.9 - 67.4	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	05/17/2016	0.0007	0.743 - 0.743	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Asbestos	11/16/2016	0.197	0 - 15.957	7	7	MFL	N	Decay of asbestos cement water mains; Erosion of natural deposits.
Barium	2016	0.02	0.009 - 0.02	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	2016	0.98	0 - 0.98	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	06/23/2014	10	0 - 10	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	01/22/2014	0.734	0.532 - 0.734	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2016	0.041	0.039 - 0.041	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	05/17/2016	0.001	3.58 - 3.58	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Thallium	05/17/2016	0.002	0.392 - 0.392	0.5	2	ppb	N	Discharge from electronics, glass, and Leaching from ore-processing sites; drug factories.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	04/16/2013	1	1 - 1	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2016	2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Organic Contaminants - TESTING WAIVED, NOT TESTED, OR NONE DETECTED

Turbidity-NOT REQUIRED

Fecal Coliform-REPORTED MONTHLY. TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL:

<http://gis3.tceq.state.tx.us/swav/Controler/index.jsp?wtrsrc=>

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: <http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW>

SOURCE WATER NAME	TYPE OF WATER	REPORT STATUS	LOCATION
N OF SOFTBALL FIELD (WELL 1)	GW	ACTIVE	6650 FM 843, POLLOK, TX 75969
O'QUINN RD (WELL 2)	GW	ACTIVE	451 O'QUINN RD, POLLOK, TX 75969
PLANT 2 / FM 2021 (WELL 3)	GW	ACTIVE	6541 FM 2021, LUFKIN, TX 75904
E OF SOFTBALL FIELD / PLANT 1 (WELL 4)	GW	ACTIVE	6650 FM 843, POLLOK, TX 75969
BASHAM RD (WELL 5)	GW	ACTIVE	331 BASHAM RD, POLLOK, TX 75969